

No. 17-8151

IN THE
*Supreme Court of the
United States*

RUSSELL BUCKLEW,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF FORMER JUDGES AND
PROSECUTORS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER MERRIGAN
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1901 S. 9th Street
Suite 510
Philadelphia, PA 19148
(888) 532-0897
j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org

JOHN MILLS
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. ROBUST ADVERSARIAL TESTING IS
FUNDAMENTAL TO THE PROPER FUNCTION
OF OUR SYSTEM OF JUSTICE,
PARTICULARLY WHERE THE STAKES ARE
HIGHEST. 4

 A. Procedural Protections Are Designed To
 Produce Just Results. 4

 B. Where The Death Penalty Is At Issue, The
 Need For Reliability Demands Heightened
 Procedural Protections..... 6

II. IN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES TO LETHAL
INJECTION PROTOCOLS, ADVERSARIAL
TESTING IS REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT SUBJECTED TO
UNNECESSARY TORTURE. 9

 A. Challenges To The Implementation Of
 Lethal Injection In Light Of A Prisoner’s Unique
 Medical Conditions Require Specific Factual
 Development Of Both Aspects..... 10

 B. Counsel’s Diligent Efforts To Pursue
 Adversarial Testing Of The Protocol Were
 Frustrated By The Lower Courts 12

C. Botched Executions Of Medically Infirm
Prisoners Underscore The Need For Adversarial
Testing In As-Applied Challenges..... 19

III. BASIC PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS
SHOULD APPLY UPON A SUBSTANTIAL
THRESHOLD SHOWING THAT AN
EXECUTION POSES A HIGH RISK OF
EXTREME PAIN WHEN COMPARED TO ITS
EFFECT ON A HEALTHY PERSON. 24

A. The Court Should Require a Full and Fair
Hearing, Once a Substantial Threshold Showing
Has Been Made. 25

B. The Alternative Method Requirement Has
No Place In As-Applied Challenges. 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDIX: FULL LIST OF *AMICI* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvogen v. State of Nevada, et al.</i> , A-18-77312-B (Clark County, Nev. July 11, 2018).....	10
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	10
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	7
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	7, 9
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	5
<i>Campbell v. Jenkins</i> , 138 S. Ct. 466 (2017) (mem.) (No. 17- 6688).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	5
<i>First Amendment Coalition of Ariz., Inc.</i> , <i>et al. v. Ryan, et al.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01447-NVW-JFM (ECF 186) (June 21, 2017)	27
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	25
<i>Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	22

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	10, 27
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	25
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7
<i>Hamm v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 18-10636, 2018 WL 1020051, at *1- *2, *7 (11th Cir. Feb. 22, 2018).....	20
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford- Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	8
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	25, 26
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	8
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	5
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	9

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	7
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	7
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	26
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	25, 26
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	7
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	4
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	5
<i>Ringo et al. v. Lombardi, et al.</i> , No. 09-4095-BP (W.D. Mo.).....	14
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 51 N.E.3d 620 (Ohio 2016).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6

<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	5
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	7
<i>Zink et al. v. Lombardi, et al.</i> , No. 12-4209-BP (W.D. Mo.).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
Ark. Code § 5-4-617.....	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:570.....	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720	28
Okla. Stat. § 22-1015	29
Other Authorities	
Ty Alper, <i>The United States Execution Drug Shortage: A Consequence of Our Values</i> , 21 <i>Brown J. of World Affairs</i> 27 (2014)	10
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Execution Database</i>	28
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Nevada Announces New Drug Protocol Eight Days Before Scheduled Execution (July 5, 2018)</i>	26

Bernard E. Harcourt, <i>The Barbarism of Alabama's Botched Execution</i> , <i>The New York Review of Books</i> (Mar. 13, 2018).....	21, 22
Geoffrey Hazard, <i>Ethics of the Practice of Law</i> , 120-21, 123 (1978).....	4
David Mbamalu & Ashis Banerjee, <i>Methods of Obtaining Peripheral Venous Access In Difficult Situations</i> , 75 <i>Postgraduate Med. J.</i> 459, 459 (1999)	11
Peter Krouse, <i>Failed Execution of Romell Broom Prompts Efforts to Block Second Attempt</i> , <i>Cleveland Plain Dealer</i> (Sept. 17, 2009).....	22
Katherine Lam, <i>Ohio Inmate Whose Execution Was Called Off Dies of Natural Causes</i> , <i>Fox News</i> (Mar. 4, 2018).....	23
Jeva Lange, <i>Severely Ill Inmate's Execution Called Off Mid-procedure</i> , <i>The Week</i> (Nov. 17, 2017)	22
Stephen Majors, <i>Governor Delays Ohio Execution After Vein Troubles</i> , <i>Associated Press</i> (Sept. 15, 2009)	23
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, at 2-3, <i>Hamm v. Dunn</i> , 138 S. Ct. 828 (No. 17-7855).....	20
